

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

WIL-SHAR, INC.,

and

**CASE NOS. 26-CA-23869
26-CA-23903**

IRONWORKERS, LOCAL 584

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

Respectfully submitted,
WIL-SHAR, Inc.

Respondent

Charles M. Kester ABA#94238
KESTER LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 184
Fayetteville, AR 72702-0184
Phone: 479-582-4600
Fax: 479-571-1671
Email: cmkester@nwark.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Brief in Support of Respondent’s Exceptions

I. Statement of the Case..... 1

A. The July 13th lay off of Robbins.2

 1. **Wil-Shar policies were applied evenly to all employees and resulted in numerous discharges for similar violations (Exception I.A to I.D) [see Decision II.E.5 & 6].**4

 2. **Robbins repeatedly violated Wil-Shar policy during the two weeks before his lay off (Exception I.A to I.D) [see Decision II.D.4 to II.D.7, II.E.4 to II.E.6].**7

 3. **Robbins’ multiple crimes of dishonesty and theft discovered after his lay off, warrant his discharge and the denial of remedy (Exception I.E and I.F) [see Decision II.E.7 to II.E.8].**12

 4. **Robbins’ complaints about “short pay” were not protected concerted activity known to Witcofski (Exception I.A to I.C) [see Decision II.D.1 and 3].**13

 a. **Robbins’ occasional internal complaints regarding “short pay” were purely personal (see Decision II.D.1 and 3-5).**13

 b. **Robbins’ alleged last-minute external complaint to DOL was unknown to Witcofski (see Decision II.D.1 and 3-4).**14

 5. **Robbins’ complaints about perceived “illegals” were not protected concerted activity known to Witcofski (Exception I.A to I.C) [see Decision II.D.2-4].**15

 a. **Robbins’ longstanding complaints regarding perceived “illegals” were merely “gripes” based upon personal prejudice (see Decision II.D.2-4).**15

 b. **Robbins’ alleged external complaints regarding perceived “illegals” were unknown to Witcofski (see Decision II.D.2-4).**15

6.	Wil-Shar consistently treated persons with protected activity in a non-discriminatory fashion (Exception I. C and D) [see Decision II.D.7 and II.E.5-6].	16
B.	The October 15, 2010 meeting (Exception II) [see Decision II.F].	19
II.	The Complaint regarding the July 13 discharge of Robbins should be dismissed (Exception I).	20
A.	The General Counsel failed to prove concerted activity (Exception I.A).	22
B.	The General Counsel failed to prove that Billy Witcofski, as decisionmaker for Wil-Shar, was aware of Robbins’ allegedly concerted activity (Exception I.B).	27
C.	The General Counsel failed to prove that Billy Witcofski, as decisionmaker for Wil-Shar, was motivated by Robbins’ allegedly concerted activity (Exception I.C).	30
D.	Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that General Counsel proved its <i>prima facie</i> case, Robbins would have been discharged for his violations of Wil-Shar policy regardless of any protected activity (Exception I.D).	31
E.	Robbins engaged in disloyal actions that remove any protection that his complaints otherwise might have enjoyed (Exception I.E).	32
F.	Robbins has forfeited any right to reinstatement or backpay due to his repeated thefts (Exception I.F).	35
III.	The Complaint related to the October 15th statements should be dismissed (Exception II).	37
A.	The comments challenged by General Counsel are protected by the First Amendment and the statutory privilege under Section 8(c) (Exception II).	37
B.	The totality of the circumstances proves that these infrequent and isolated comments were not coercive or threats (Exception II).	38
1.	The alleged “interrogation” was not coercive and cannot be a ULP (Exception II).	38
2.	The listed comments which contain no threats of coercion or retaliation cannot be a ULP (Exception II).	41
IV.	Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Board Cases	Page
<i>Alchris Corp.</i> , 301 NLRB 182 (1991)	28
<i>American Golf Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1238 (2000)	26, 33
<i>American Golf Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 581 (2002)	33, 34, 36
<i>Berkshire Farm Ctr.</i> , 333 NLRB 367 (2001)	36
<i>Center Ridge Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 105 (1986)	22, 27
<i>Daniel Construction Co.</i> , 264 NLRB 569 (1982)	38, 42
<i>Guarantee Sav. & Loan v. Gardiner</i> , 274 NLRB 676 (1985)	28
<i>Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 157 NLRB 1295 (1966)	22, 26
<i>Ironwood Plastics, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1244 (2005)	20
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984)	22, 25
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)	22, 25
<i>Precoat Metals</i> , 341 NLRB 1137 (2004).....	33
<i>Professional Porter & Window Cleaning Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 136 (1982).....	34
<i>Shamrock Coal Co.</i> , 271 NLRB 617 (1984).....	25
<i>Solvay Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 208 (2004)	37
<i>Wabash Alloys</i> , 282 NLRB 391 (1986)	26
<i>Walls Mfg. Co.</i> , 128 NLRB 487 (1960).....	24, 27
<i>Webb-Centric Construction</i> , 254 NLRB 1181 (1981).....	21
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	20, 21, 30, 35
Federal Cases	
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2 nd Cir. 1964).....	38

<i>Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef Co. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.2d 154 (8 th Cir. 1968)	20
<i>Burke Golf Equip. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 284 F.2d 943 (6 th Cir. 1960)	39
<i>Corriveau & Routhier Cement Block, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 410 F.2d 347 (1 st Cir. 1969)	31
<i>Daniel Construction Co.</i> , 264 NLRB 569 (1982).....	38, 42
<i>Delchamps, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 585 F.2d 91 (5 th Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Endicott Interconnect Technologies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Federation of Union Representatives v. NLRB</i> , 339 F.2d 126 (2 nd Cir. 1964)	39
<i>Henning & Cheadle, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.2d 1050 (7 th Cir. 1975).....	31
<i>International Transp. Serv., Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Jim Walter Resources, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 961 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 638 F.2d 676 (4 th Cir.1980).....	21
<i>Kinney Drugs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 1419 (2 nd Cir. 1996)	42, 43
<i>Koch Supplies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.2d 1257 (8 th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Laborers Dist. Council of Georgia and South Carolina v. NLRB</i> , 501 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	41
<i>Manimark Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 7 F.3d 547 (6 th Cir. 1993)	20, 23, 30
<i>NLRB v. Arkansas Grain Corp.</i> , 392 F.2d 161 (8 th Cir. 1968)	31, 44
<i>NLRB v. Armour & Co.</i> , 213 F.2d 625 (5 th Cir. 1954).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Brake Parts Co.</i> , 447 F.2d 503 (7 th Cir 1971)	36
<i>NLRB v. Breitling</i> , 378 F.2d 663 (10 th Cir. 1967).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Clearwater Finishing Co.</i> , 216 F.2d 608 (4 th Cir. 1954).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Dale Indus., Inc.</i> , 355 F.2d 851 (6 th Cir. 1966)	31, 39
<i>NLRB v. Esco Elevators, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 295 (5 th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Local Union 1229, IBEW</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953)	33

<i>NLRB v. Louis A. Weiss Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 172 F.3d 432 (7 th Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. McEver Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 634 (5 th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>NLRB v. McCullough Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 923 (5 th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>NLRB v. Meinholdt Mfg., Inc.</i> , 451 F.2d 737 (10 th Cir. 1971)	25
<i>NLRB v. Park Edge Sheridan Meats, Inc.</i> , 341 F.2d 725 (2 nd Cir. 1965)	30, 36
<i>NLRB v. Portland Airport Limousine Co., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 662 (1 st Cir. 1998)	25
<i>NLRB v. Sonora Sundry Sales, Inc.</i> , 399 F.2d 930 (9 th Cir. 1968)	43
<i>NLRB v. Sun Co. of San Bernardino</i> , 215 F.2d 379 (9 th Cir. 1954)	42
<i>NLRB v. Texas Natural Gasoline Corp.</i> , 253 F.2d 322 (5 th Cir. 1958)	29
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	20
<i>NLRB v. Wix Corp.</i> , 309 F.2d 826 (4 th Cir. 1962)	31, 44
<i>NLRB v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 208 F.2d 710 (4 th Cir. 1953)	38
<i>Pelton Casteel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 627 F.2d 23 (7 th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Pioneer Natural Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 662 F.2d 408 (5 th Cir. 1981)	26, 28, 39
<i>Precision Window Mfg v. NLRB</i> , 963 F.2d 1105 (8 th Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Presbyterian/St. Luke's Medical Center, v. NLRB</i> , 653 F.2d 450 (10 th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22, 23, 25
<i>P.R. Mallory & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 389 F.2d 704 (7 th Cir. 1967)	42
<i>Somerset Welding & Steel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	43
<i>St. Luke's Episcopal-Presbyterian Hospitals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 575 (8 th Cir. 2001)	21, 30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Vemco, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 526 (6 th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Illinois, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 219 F.3d 677 (7 th Cir. 2000)	28

Wellington Mill Div., West Point Mfg. v. NLRB, 330 F.2d 579 (4th Cir. 1964)31, 44

Williams v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc., 310 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2002).....25

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 160.....32

29 C.F.R. § 101.1020

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

WIL-SHAR, INC.,

and

**CASE NOS. 26-CA-23869
26-CA-23903**

IRONWORKERS, LOCAL 584
